### **COUNCIL OF MINISTERS**

## NATIONAL TERRITORIAL COUNCIL

### DECISION

# Nr.4, Date 29.12.2014

# FOR THE DEFINITION OF THE TERRITORY PLANNING AND COUNTRY WITH THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE, IDENTIFIED AS A GREEN TIRANA CURED

In support of Articles 5, 7, 9 of Law 107/2014, dated 31.07.2014 "On Territorial Planning and Development" and DCM no. 877, dated 03.10.2013 "On the composition of the National Territorial Council", Decision of the KKT no. 3, dated 22.08.2014 "On the Mitigation of the Initiative for the Determination of Certain Issues / Areas of National Importance in Territorial Planning", upon the proposal of the National Territorial Planning Agency, the National Territorial Council,

## DECIDED:

1. Identifying the issue and area of national importance in the territory planning, identified as the Green Crown of Tirana, based on the decision of the KPA with no.1599 Prot, dated 18.08.2014 and in the decision of the TAC No. 3, dated 22.08.2014 "On the approval of the initiative for the definition of certain issues / areas of national importance in territorial planning".

2. The announcement of the "area of national importance" of the Green River of Tirana, according to the boundaries of the territory presented in the relevant map attached to this decision.

3. The National Territorial Planning Agency, in cooperation with all Planning Authorities affected by this decision, is responsible for drafting the development plan with the aim of increasing the level of preservation of the Green Curtain of Tirana, according to zoning of the territory.

4. The National Territorial Planning Agency shall be responsible for the compliance control with this Decision, the planning documents of each level, to be drafted in the future for the "Green Wreath of Tirana", as well as the development documents of the construction within this territory.

5. The National Territorial Planning Agency shall be responsible within 10 days of receiving this decision to publish the decision on the Integrated Territorial Register and send it to the address of all planning authorities located within the territory of the Green Curtain of Tirana.

6. The National Territorial Planning Agency and all Territorial Planning and Development Authorities are responsible for the implementation of this decision.

7. This decision shall enter into force immediately

Chairman Edi Rama Saimir Tahiri - Member of KKT Edmond Haxhinasto - Member of KKT Arben Ahmetaj - Member of KKT Ylli Manjani - Member of KKT Mirela Kumbaro - Member of KKT Daminian Gjiknuri - Member of KKT Edmond Panariti - Member of KKT Lefter Koka - Member of KKT Gjon Radovani - Member of KKT